

À

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.9

SECTION XVII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).28683/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 30/04/2009 in RP No.290/2009 of The NATIONAL CONSUMERS DISPUTES REDRESSAL COMMISSION, NEW DELHI)

K.P.PANT

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUSHILA GARG & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO.24594 of 2009

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 09/12/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sudarsh Menon,Adv. (Not Present)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mahabir Singh Mangla, Adv.
For Mr. Jitendra Kumar,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Nobody appears on behalf of the petitioners.

A letter has been circulated by the Advocate-on-Record for respondent nos.1 to 4 in both the special leave petitions seeking adjournment for two weeks on the ground of personal difficulty of the arguing counsel.

As these matters are of the year 2009 and further, the adjournment is sought for on the ground of personal difficulty of the arguing counsel, we are not inclined to accept the prayer for adjournment.

By order dated 30.10.2009, we have issued notice limited to the question of rate of interest only.

By the said order, this Court had further directed the petitioners to pay to the respondents the amount awarded by the National Consumers Disputes Redressal Commission along with the interest at the rate of 12%.

Learned counsel representing respondent nos.1 to 4 states that the said amount has not been paid so far.

In view of the above, these special leave petitions are dismissed for non-prosecution.

(Sanjay Kumar)

Court Master| (Indu Satija)

|Assistant Registrar|